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City of Venice 
40 1 West Venice Ave ., Venice, FL 34285 

941 -486-2626 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - PLANNING & ZONING 

VARIANCE APP LICATION 

Project Name: __ _.:9:.:2:.:6:_G=ib..::.b.:...s...:..R.:..::o..::.a...:..d...:..V...:.a...:..ri...:..a_nc_e __________ _ 

Parcel Identification No.: 01 73-1 1-0002 
------------- ---------

Address: 926 Gibbs Road __ _:_:=-:_.=..:..:::..::..:.....:....:..:::...::...:. _____ ________ _ 

Parce l Size: __ _.:7~·.:::..50::.:0::....::::sq::i..: . ....:.ft=-+....:./_-______________ _ 

FLUM d esignation: Tarpon Center/Esplanade Neighborhood 
__ _:_.::.:...!:....:..:..:._::_::_...:..:..____!._ ___ ---"'-------- --

Zoning Map designation: RSF-1 
----------------------

Property Owner's Name: George w. Huffman, Trustee of the GWH Revocable Trust _ _.:._::....:....::..c...s!...:......:.. ___ __,_ ____________ _ 

Telephone: 
--------------------~-

Fax: 
---- ------------------

E -ma ii : 
---- ------------------

Mai Ii n g Address: 
------- --- --------- ---

Project Manager: __ _!'..:Je~ff.:..::e::..:..rvi.....:....:A::... . .!:'.B.:::.oo:::.!n~e::.i.,....::E:..:::s~q'-. ___________ _ 

Telephone : (941) 488-6716 __ __.!, _ __.!,_ ________________ _ 

Mo b ile I Fax: (941) 488-7079 
-----''---'------------------

E -ma i I: jboone@boone-law.com 

Mailing Address : 1001 Avenida Del Circe, Venice, Fl 34285 __ :....:....:_.:._...:...:....::_.:._:..__ ___ :..._ _ _:_ ________ _ 
Project Engineer : 

------------- ---------
Te I e phone: 

------ ----------- - - ---
Mob i I e I Fax: 

------------- ---------
E -ma i I: 

Mailing Address: 
----- --- ----- - - --- - ---

Project Architect: Coviello & Associates - --=--=--:._=:.:..:....=._.:._:....:..:....:.._ _ _ ___ ___ _____ _ 

Telephone: (941 ) 486-1 212 
----'--'-------------------

Mob i I e I Fax: 
------- ----------- --- -

E -ma i I: 
------------------ ----

Mai Ii n g Address: 
------M+------- - - -------

Incomplete applications cannot be cessed - See r erse side for checklist 

frE , -PS-HER.JS T yr:e: a:: Dra...er: 1 
Applicant Signature I Date: 'Diit • ~/16/17 00 Receipt no: l:J7:66 
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Required documentation (provide one copy of the following, unless otherwise noted): 

~ Statement of Ownership & Control 
~ Signed, Sealed and Dated Survey of Property 
0 Agent Authorization Letter 
[Y'.l Narrative describing the petition 

The planning commission shall, based upon substantial and competent evidence, 
make an affirmative finding on each of the following in granting a variance 
petition: 

o Special circumstances exist in relation to the land, structures, or buildings as 
compared to other land, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district 
and the special circumstances are not the fault of the applicant; and, 

o The literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship to the property; and, 

o The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to meet the 
requested use of the land, building or structure; and, 

o The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of this chapter, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

You must restate and address each of the preceding as an attachment to the 
project narrative. 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 

Fees 
Application filing fee $400. 
Public notice fee in excess of $50 will be billed to applicant and is not Included In a lication fee. 

ECEIVED 
AUG 1 6 2017 
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Narrative 

The subject property is 7,500 square foot lot located at 926 Gibbs Road and zoned RSF-1. A 
single-family home constructed in 1955 currently exists on the property which is comprised of 
two separate buildings. In addition two storage sheds exist on the property. 

In total, the structures on the property have a lot coverage of 2,891 square feet (38.55%), or 
8.55% in excess of the 30% lot coverage permitted in the RSF-1 district. 

The applicant proposes to redevelop the subject property by increasing the lot coverage of the 
existing home while removing the two storage sheds on the property which will result in no net 
change from the existing lot coverage of 38.55%. 

The removal of the storage sheds and redevelopment of the existing home will result in side yard 
setbacks with a minimum of 8.37 feet on the western boundary, 29.00 feet on the eastern 
boundary, and a total side yard setback of 37.37 feet, in conformance with the setback 
requirements. The removal of the storage sheds will eliminate the existing non-conformity with 
respect to the setbacks of the sheds (accessory structures). 

Although the lot coverage will remain the same, a variance is requested to allow for the 
redevelopment. The proposed variance is to Sec. 86-61(h)(l)a., to exceed the maximum lot 
coverage of 30% by 8.55%. As noted above, approval of the variance would not increase the 
currently existing lot coverage on the property. 

The proposed variance will allow for redevelopment of an older single-family home which will 
be a benefit to the community, can be achieved without a net increase to the lot coverage, and 
will result in the elimination of the current non-conforming setback of two accessory structures, 
and therefore approval of the proposed variance is hereby requested. 

RECEIVED 
OCT 0 o 20\7 
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Sec. 86-46. - Variances. 

(4) Considerations in granting The planning commission shall , based upon substantial and competent evidence, make 

an affirmative find ing on each of the following in granting a variance petition: 

a. Special circumstances exist in relation to the land, structures or buildings as 

compared to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district and 

the special circumstances are not the fault of the applicant; 

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, but is a non-conforming lot with respect to 
minimum lot requirements and setbacks. The minimum lot size in the RSF-1 district 
is 15,000 sq. ft, but the subject property is only 7,500 sq. ft Whereas the 30% lot 
coverage may be appropriate for conforming lots in the RSF-1 district it is overly 
restrictive for a lot of only 7,500 sq. ft The minimum side yard setbacks in the RSF-1 
district are 8 feet minimum, but no less than 18 feet combined, whereas the existing 
side yard setbacks are 0 feet and 3. 7 feet combined. 

b. The literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would result in unnecessary 
and undue hardship to the property; 
The proposed variances will allow for redevelopment of the property without 
increasing the existing lot coverage, or reducing the existing setbacks and 
therefore a literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship to the property. 

c. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to meet the requested use of 
the land, building or structure; and 

The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to meet the requested use of the 
land, will not increase the existing lot coverage and will increase the existing setbacks. 

d. The grant of the variance will be in hannony with the general intent and 

purpose of this chapter, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 

otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the neighborhood and will 
allow for redevelopment of the property without any increase to the existing lot 
coverage and with an increase to existing setbacks. 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 6 2017 
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Site Plan 
Scale 1/8" - l'-0" 

Project Scope 
I) Remodel Existing I Story Building 
2) Remove Existing Sheds 
3) Remove Existing I Story Building 

and Car Port. Rerlace with New 
Two Story Building. 

Parcel #0 l 73-1 1-0002 

Zoning Data 
LOT SIZE 
ZON ING 
Max Lot Coverage 

Existing House to Remain 
Existing House to Remove 
Existing Sheds to Remove 
Existing Buildings 

Existing Lot Coverage 

Existing House to Remain 
New Addition 
New Total Area 

Proposed Lot Coverage 

LEGEND 

7,500 sqft 
RSF-1 
30% 

2,095 sqft 
720 sqft 

76 sgft 
2,891 sqft 

38.55 % 

2,095 sqft 
796 sgft 

2,891 sqft 

38.55 % 
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DESCRIPTION 
SET P.K. NAIL & 

DISC. P.S.M. #56J7 
1.0' OFFSET P.0.L 

Begin at the NE corner of Lot G, SCHUTTS SUBDIVISION, as recorded in 
plot book 1, Poge(s) 8 , of the Public Records of Sorosoto County. Florida; 
thence East along North line of Lot G extended 738.6 feet; thence N 1 
degree, 10 minutes West, 101 .2 feet; thence West 101 .6 feet for a Point of 
Beginning; thence continue West 100 feet; thence North 75 feet; thence East 
100 feet; thence South 75 feet to the Point of Beginning, being located in 
Section 1, Township 39 South, Range 18 East, Sarasota County, Florido . 

SCALE 1" = 

A - Fl 

ABBREVIATIONS OF SURVEYING TER~S 

~
Mi • MEASURfJl DISTANCE OR ANGLE 
0 • 0£E0 DISTANCE OR BEARING\ANGLE 
C • CALCULATED DISTANCE OR BEARINC\AHCLE 

CONC. • CONCRffi 
RCP • REINFORCED CONCRETE P1PE 
r.B. • FUD BOOK 
fNO. • FOUND 
l.R. • IRON ROO OR RE-BAR 
LB. • LICENSED BUSNESS 
OHPL ::: OVERHEAD POWER LINE 
P.C. • PONT or CURVATURE 
PG. • PAGE 
p .I. - POINT or INTERSECTION 
P.K. • PARl([R KM.ON (NAME BRAND) 
P.S.M. • PROfISSIONAL SUIM'IOR AHO MAPPER 
PP • POWER POLE 
P.T. • POINT or TANGENCY 
P.O.L. • POINT ON LINE 

THJS UST IS PROVIDED PIJRSl..W(f TO 5.J-17 
FLORIDA ADllNISIRAM COO£ ANO TO ASSlST YOU 

IN UNDERSTNONC 11£ ATIIDED SUIMY. 

NOTES: 
1. SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS N¥J RESTRICTIONS Of RECORD. 

20' 

30 

fNO. 4"x 4" C.M. 
(NO 1.0.) 

EAST 

0173-11-0001 -
6' Wood Fence 
End 0.49' East 

24 • Block Wei 

SET P.K. NAIL & 
DISC. P.S.M. #5637 

IN TOP or 
CONCRETE W 

275.00' (0) 
275.76' (M) 

fNO. P.K. NAIL & 
DISC. LB. #4948 

POINT OF 
COMMENCEMENT 

NORTHEAST CORNER 
OF LOT "G" SCHUTIS 

SUBDIVISION 

29.J ' 

i:;: 
6' Wood Fence !l( 

5.5 

0173- 11- 0003 -
8' Wood Fence 

mer on Lot Line 
(2)Cuy Anchor> 

0 
w 
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FNO. 4"• 4• C.M. 
(NO 1.0.) 
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2. IMPROYtWENTS SUCH AS, BUT f\IOT LIMITED TO, SUBSURFACE lJTUTlES AND FOUflllATIONS, 
ANO LAND5CAP£ F"EATURES, ac .. , AA£. NOT SHOWN UNL£SS OTHER'MSE NOTlll. 

NO POINT FOLINO OR SET EAST 738.60 ' (0) 
3. THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO Nl'f EAS£t.IENTS, RIGHTS Of WAY <Ir OTHER WITTERS Of 
RECORD, MOCH ARE NOT SHOWN, SINCE THE SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT n£ BENEFTT 
Of Nl'f CURRENT Tm..E INfOffW.TION. 
4. GOVERNMENTAL, JURISDICTIONAL OR I.ANOS OF' SPECIAL. EN'Y1RONMENTAL CONCERNS 
{WETt.ANDS, SURFACE WATDl PROTECTION AREA. LISTED SPECIES ETC •• ) ARE NOT SHOWN 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 
5. THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED TO BE PROOf OF OWNERSHIP ANO IS NOT A GUARANTEE 
OR WARRANTY Of OWNERSHIP or ANY KIND. ANO SURVEYOR ACCEPTS NO l.W)ILJTY F"OR N('( 
COSTS OR 0AMAG£S A.RlSINC IN THE DEFENSE. PROOF Of, OR LOSS Of OWNERSHIP Of N(Y, 
OR AU. Of THE l»IDS SHOWN AHO OESCRIBED ON SURVEY. 

NORTH LINE OF LOT G, SCHUTIS SUBOM SION, P.B. 1, PAGE 6 

NOT£: Elevations, Trtes. & Underground utilities Are Not Shown. 

to---------------------.. CERTIFIED TO; 
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

Thi• i1 to certify that a IUN9)' wo1 mode thi• day of the Pf'"Operty 01 dHcribed ond shown 
hereon, ond that tch ore accurate and cDrToct to the t>.1t of our 

y mMt• the Minimum Tec:hnlcol Stondorda set forth 
oppu11 In Chapter 5J-17, Florido Admlnl1trotiye Code, 
Statutes. 

ING, INC. LB #7747 

""" 9/6/12 
UNL£SS IT BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND THE 
ORIGINAL. RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED 
SURVEYOR N-10 MAPPER THIS ORA.WING, SKETCH, 
Pl.AT OR MAP IS FOR INFORMATIONAL. PURPOSES 
ONLY ANO IS NOT VAi.JO. 

George W. Huffman, Trustee of the GWH Revocable Trust. Doted Moy 11, 2010 
Fidelity National Title of Florido, Inc. 
Chicago Title Insurance Company 
Florida Shores Bank Southwest 

Title : ----~eo~u~N~O~AR~x_s~u~!MY~---------
Prepored for: Goomo W Huffmgn 

Certified to: srr tJUM 

Sketch No. 
Field Book: 
Drown B : 

279-12-B Scale: 1 • - 20· 
Page: 55 to 56 

Checked 8 : ...Q&'.L_ 

FLOOD ZONE "A-12" 
1 1.0' BASE FLOOD EL. 
COMMUNITY # 125154 
PANEL #0005 "D" 
FIRM DATE 5/18/92 

Shremshock Surveying, Inc. 
Land Surveyors 

5265 Alametos Terr . 
North Port, Florida 34288 

ph. (941) 423-8875 fax . 4 23-4365 
e-mail: shremshocksurveyingOcomcost.net 


